

Serial No.12
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Cont.Cas(C). No. 30 of 2025

Date of Order: 23.02.2026

JC-353549N Ex Sub/Cipher
Laxman Ram Jat & 18 Ors.

Vs. Shri. Govind Mohan & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. V.Kumar, Adv.
Ms. P.Chettri, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. C.Jala, Adv.

A communication dated 29-01-2026, has been produced by the learned DSGI which indicates that approval from the Ministry of Home Affairs has been obtained, and administrative orders for implementing various Court orders regarding Cipher cases including the subject cases have been forwarded for approval to DGAR.

It further states that on receipt of the approval by DGAR, the subject judgment and order will be complied with at the earliest.

Dr. N.Mozika, learned DSGI submits that as large number of personnel are involved, to implement the order made require sometime. However, learned DSGI is directed to place the communication by way of affidavit.

List this matter on 12-03-2026.

Judge

Meghalaya
23.02.2026
"Samantha PS"